
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

 
NOTICE AND AGENDA 

 
For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Monday, 9 June 2025 at 7.30 pm  
 
Members of the Policy and Resources Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Chair) Sarah Nelmes (Vice-Chair) 
Oliver Cooper 
Stephen Cox 
Steve Drury 
Vicky Edwards 
Rue Grewal 
Philip Hearn 
 

Chris Lloyd 
Chris Mitchell 
Louise Price 
Reena Ranger 
Jon Tankard 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Friday, 30 May 2025 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the Policy 
and Resources Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

 

 
1.   Apologies for absence   

 
 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 10 March 2025. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   MANDATORY BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN IN PLANNING - FEE SCHEDULE 
FOR MONITORING HABITAT CREATION AND ENHANCEMENT 
 
To receive and agree the Fee Charging Structure as set out in the Mandatory 
Biodiversity Net Gain in Planning Report. 
 

(Pages 
11 - 24) 

6.   CIL Spending Requests 2024/2025   
 

(Pages 
25 - 82) 

7.   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AMENDMENT 
 
This report proposes an amendment to the Risk Management Strategy and 
providing a delegation to the Associate Director of Corporate, Customer and 
Community to authorise minor changes to the policy. 
 

(Pages 
83 - 104) 

8.   BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 
 
To review the Budget Outturn Report. 
 

(Pages 
105 - 
132) 

9.   THE POTENTIAL REVIEW OF THE CROXLEY GREEN AND SARRATT 
PARISH BOUNDARY 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 11(5), the motion submitted to Council in 
relation to a community governance review for Croxley Green has been 
referred to the Policy and Resources Committee for consideration. 
 

(Pages 
133 - 
148) 

10.   Other business - if approved under item 3 above   
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 If the Committee wishes to consider the remaining item in 

private, it will be appropriate for a resolution to be passed in 
the following terms:- 

 

 “that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined under 

 

Page 2



 

 

paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been 
decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

 (Note:  If other confidential business is approved under 
item 3, it will also be necessary to specify the class of exempt 
or confidential information in the additional items.) 

 
12.   OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE 

 
That Members approve CIL funding for the schemes detailed in the CIL 
report.  
 

(Pages 
149 - 
204) 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Monday, 10 March 2025 from 7.30  - 9.35 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Sarah Nelmes, Steve Drury, 
Chris Lloyd, Louise Price, Andrew Scarth, Tom Smith, Jon Tankard, Oliver Cooper, 
Vicky Edwards, Andrea Fraser, Philip Hearn, Abbas Merali, Reena Ranger, Chris Mitchell, 
Narinder Sian and Stephen Cox 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Stephen Rix, Associate Director - Legal and Democratic 
Kevin O'Brien, IT Service Delivery Manager 
Leah Mickleborough, Interim Committee and elections Manager 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
 4 members of the public 
 

 
PR124 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jonathon Solomons, who was substituted by 
Councillor Raj Khiroya, and Councillor Stephen King 

 
PR224 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 
Councillor Andrea Fraser declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7, the Batchworth 
Neighbourhood Plan Referendum, as the Chair of Batchworth Commuity Council 
 

 
PR324 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2025 were confirmed as a correct record and 
would be signed by the Chair of the meeting when possible to do. 
 

 
PR424 NOTICE OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
PR524 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 31 JANUARY 2025  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Alison Scott, Director of Finance, presented the report and outlined the movements in the 
council’s financial position, most notably additional income from Penalty Charge Notices 
(PCN) due to the reallocation of civil enforcement officers, and additional recycling income. 
 
Members considered the increased PCN income. It was recognised that the Council cannot 
seek to generate profit through parking schemes, and instead enforcement work should focus 
on changing behaviours to prevent future poor parking. The council had increased the budgets 
in this area to allocate more out of hours parking enforcement and introduced new parking 
schemes which partly accounted for the additional income. Members had been asked to put 
forward areas of problem parking for parking enforcement officers; it was agreed in principle 
that future parking reports could include information on how successful such initiatives had 
been in reducing parking issues in those areas. 
 
Turning to recycling, an issue was raised regarding high street bins, which did not include 
separate recycling compartments, which could suppress recycling rates. On the other hand, if 
users did not correctly allocate their waste to the correct bin, this could result in increased 
contamination, and it was not possible to hand-sort the high street bins. It was noted that there 
was a review of trade waste planned to review declining income. The trade waste budget had 
been revised for the 2025/26 budget. 
 
Queries were also raised relating to nameplate budgets, income on properties and aborted 
costs for development sites. 
 
The recommendations in the report were resolved by general assent. 

 
PR624 UPDATE OF CIL (COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY) GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services, Kimberley Rowley, presented the report which proposed 
changes to the governance arrangements based on experience of previous application cycles. 
She noted that each application was different, and so some element of judgement as to 
whether to award CIL would always be required. 
 
Inviting members to debate the proposals, the Chair reminded that this report is about the 
governance process, and not about specific applications. 
 
A member identified that the current criteria may weigh against highways proposals, as these 
do not meet climate or sustainability criteria. It was noted that such applications may score 
higher in other areas and can include active travel elements to promote sustainable transport. 
 
Councillor Oliver Cooper raised concern that when applications were presented to the Policy 
and Resources Committee for approval, limited information was provided about those 
applications that had not met the threshold for approval. He cited an example where he felt 
that the criteria may not have been correctly applied, and it was important Councillors had 
information to make an informed decision. With this in mind, he proposed an amendment to 
replace: 
 
“Even if a bid complies with the CIL eligibility and meets the CIL scoring threshold, further 
consideration and a judgement will be applied by the Working Groups in terms of the priority of 
the project for the District” 
 
With: 
 
“All bids will be referred for scrutiny to the Policy & Resources Committee, including those 
recommended by refusal by the CIL Officer Working Party or CIL Moderation Group, including 
with its application form and its CIL scoring.  Even if a bid complies with the CIL eligibility and 
meets the CIL scoring threshold, the Policy & Resources Committee is not required to 
recommend the bid” 

Page 6



 

 
This was seconded by Councillor Philip Hearn. 
 
In response to this amendment, it was noted that applications can be lengthy and require 
detailed consideration, which might not be feasible to do in a committee setting or in the public 
domain. It was clarified by Councillor Cooper that it would be helpful for the Policy and 
Resources Committee to be provided with a copy of the key application information and 
scoring sheet. It was also suggested that if members wished to consider applications in more 
detail, any questions would need to be submitted in advance to aid quality of debate at the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst reminded members that the Committee would be 
considering the next round of CIL applications at its meeting in June. He suggested that with 
those applications, officers could, in consultation with group leaders, include further 
information on those applications not recommended to be taken forwards. Following this, 
further revisions could be made to the governance process. On this basis, Councillor Cooper 
withdrew his amendment. 
 
A further query was raised as to whether the Council’s approach of payment in arrears could 
disadvantage those groups who could not afford to pay for capital work in advance. It was 
confirmed that for voluntary and community groups, the Council could agree specific 
arrangements, and Parish Councils can obtain loans in order to finance investment.  
 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Giles-Medhurst, seconded by Councillor 
Sarah Nelmes, and resolved by general assent. 

 
PR724 NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS REFERENDUM  

 
The Chair, Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst, asked Councillor Andrea Fraser whether she 
could approach the matter with an open mind, which Councillor Fraser did. 
 
It was confirmed that if agreed, it was the Council’s duty to promote that a Neighbourhood 
Plan Referendum would take place, and, for example, poll cards would be issued.  
 
In response to a query on processes for neighbourhood plans, the Chair reminded members 
that the meeting was to consider the Neighbourhood Plan referendum for Batchworth, and not 
general principles of neighbourhood planning. 
 
The proposal was moved by Councillor Giles-Medhurst, seconded by Councillor Chris Lloyd, 
and resolved by general assent.  

 
PR824 PSPO - DOGS RENEWAL  

 
The Chair, Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst, confirmed that this item had been withdrawn 
and would be considered through the urgent decision procedure. 

 
PR924 CONSTITUTION AMENDMENTS: CODE OF CONDUCT AND DEBT WRITE-OFFS  

 
The Associate Director – Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer, Stephen Rix, 
presented the report, confirming the proposal to adopt the latest version of the Local 
Government Association’s Code of Conduct, and providing the Director of Finance with the 
authority to write-off irrecoverable debts. 
 
The Director of Finance confirmed that the delegation for write-offs would only cover those 
debts where they were genuinely irrecoverable, where the Council had no recourse to recover 
as a result of liquidation or bankruptcy. 
 

Page 7



 

It was suggested that where more substantial amounts were written off, this should be 
reported to the Policy and Resources Committee. The Director of Finance agreed that in 
future, any amounts written off above the current delegation of £3k would be reported to the 
Committee through the regular budget reports. 
 
The recommendations in the report were resolved by general assent 

 
PR1024 LOCAL AREA FORUM BOUNDARIES  

 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst and the Interim Committee and Elections Manager, Leah 
Mickleborough, presented the report which reviewed the current local area forum boundaries 
and whether these should be amended.  
 
The report concluded that the current boundaries should be unchanged, except to include the 
small unparished area between Rickmansworth, Croxley Green, Sarratt and Chorleywood 
within the Chorleywood Area Forum. 
 
Members debated the proposal regarding the unparished area. It was felt that the area sat 
more naturally, and looked towards Rickmansworth, rather than Chorleywood. Each 
unparished area needed to be considered in its own merits; for example, Heronsgate was 
more linked to Chorleywood, whilst Mill End was linked to Rickmanworth. 
 
A member noted that the origin of the current area forum boundaries were not clear, and given 
forthcoming local government reorganisation, retaining the current situation, allowing 
councillors to attend meetings based on the community they represented, would be sensible.  
 
It was resolved by general assent to leave the local area forum boundaries unchanged and 
confirm that the small unparished area within the Chorleywood North district ward was 
included in the Rickmansworth Area Forum. 

 
PR1124 MOTION: CROXLEY GREEN COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

 
Prior to inviting Councillor Chris Mitchell to present the motion, the Chair confirmed that he 
had spoken to the Chair of Sarratt Parish Council regarding the proposal for a Community 
Governance Review. He had confirmed the Council had not determined to undertake a review, 
and that if the motion was supported, it would enable the Council to consider whether to move 
forwards with the review. 
 
Councillor Mitchell proposed his motion, and in doing so apologised that discussion had not 
taken place between Croxley Green Parish Council and Sarratt Parish Council, as he had 
understood that would take place. 
 
The purpose of the motion was to start the process for a review, and if agreed, to bring 
forward terms of reference and the consultation process to the next meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee.  
 
Councillor Steve Drury seconded the motion, noting that with forthcoming planning 
applications near the boundary there was an ideal opportunity to undertake the review at this 
stage. 
 
Given the position regarding Sarratt Parish Council was unclear, members debated whether to 
take forward the review at this stage. Community governance reviews can take time, and it is 
critical that all parties are engaged within it. Members noted that the principle of a review is 
worthwhile, but there would be matters to resolve in the long term if it was taken forward.  
It was clarified that the formal review processes commences when the Council agrees terms 
of reference. 
 

Page 8



 

Following the discussion, Councillor Mitchell and Drury agreed to amend the motion to remove 
the first recommendation; to clarify that if agreed, terms of reference would initiate the review, 
and to place more emphasis on the importance of consultation both with, and between the 
parishes so that the recommendations now read: 
 
 
1. Request that a report come to the next meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee to 

establish a clear consultation process, timeline and criteria to for a potential Community 
Governance Review of the Croxley Green and Sarratt boundary 

2. Support the collective engagement with and between TRDC and both parish councils 
 
Councillor Cooper confirmed that whilst he appreciated the changes that had been made to 
the motion, his group would be abstaining on the vote due to the views of Sarratt Parish 
Council remaining unclear. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and was carried. 

 
PR1424 OFFICERS ICT DEVICE REPLACEMENT  

 
The Chair introduced the item, reminding members that if they wished to consider the detail of 
the report, it would be necessary to exclude the press and public from the meeting. He 
proposed that the Council supported the option set out in the report for 50 of the laptops to be 
retained for community use. 
 
Members debated the proposal. It was confirmed that the disposal process would seek to 
recycle parts wherever possible. It was queried whether more than 50 laptops could be 
retained for community use, however some of the laptops had very limited battery life, and 
there are costs associated with this in terms of removing existing data and rebuilding the 
operating system. 
 
The recommendations, which were seconded by Councillor Sarah Nelmes, were resolved by 
assent. 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    

 

Committee 
Report 
 

Three Rivers District Council 
 

Date: 21 May 2025 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

    

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MANDATORY BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN IN PLANNING – FEE SCHEDULE FOR 
MONITORING HABITAT CREATION AND ENHANCEMENT 
(Director of Finance) 
 
1 Summary 

1.1 This report sets out a proposed fee charging schedule to be introduced to enable 
the Local Planning Authority (LPA) to effectively monitor the creation and 
enhancement of habitats which are proposed to either achieve biodiversity net 
gain on-site, or proposed as part of a habitat bank used for developments which 
can only achieve off-site gains. 

2 Details 

2.1 Background to Biodiversity Net Gain 

2.1.1 The Environment Act (2021) introduces Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) inserted by 
Schedule 7A of the Town and Country Planning Act. The aim is to ensure 
biodiversity is in a quantifiably better state post development by a minimum of 
10%. Gains can be created within a development site or on land elsewhere. 
Gains must be maintained for 30 years. BNG applies to most development, 
however there are a number of exemptions set out in regulations. These include 
where the application relates to works to a single dwellinghouse, where the 
development impacts less than 25sqm of on-site habitat, where the scheme 
proposes self-build or custom-build housing, and works covered by permitted 
development rights. 

2.1.2 On 10th June 2024, Policy and Resources Committee noted a report ‘Three 
Rivers Biodiversity Policy and BNG update’. That report updated Members on 
the legislative duties of the Council under the Environment Act, including the 
strengthened Biodi
[...]
 Centre, 
Communications & Website, Risk Management and Health & Safety 
Implications 

None specific. 

6 Recommendation 

That: 

6.1 The Councils Risk Management Strategy is adopted. 

6.2 The Committee agrees to give delegated Authority to Associate Director of 
Corporate, Customer and Community to authorise minor changes to the policy, 
such as terminology, clarification, or administrative corrections with no 
significant impact. 

Report prepared by: Phil King, Data Protection and Resilience Manager 

 
 

  

Page 85



 
 

3  

 Page 86



 

 

Risk 
Management 
Strategy 
 

Three Rivers District Council 
 

July 2024 

Page 87



 

1 
 

 
 
 

Contents 
1. Purpose Of The Strategy ................................................................................... 2 

2. Our Vision And Objectives ................................................................................. 2 

3. Background ....................................................................................................... 2 

4. Risk Management Strategy Objectives .............................................................. 3 

5. Key Features Of The Risk Management Framework ......................................... 4 

6. Risk Appetite And Tolerance ............................................................................. 6 

7. Types Of Risk .................................................................................................... 9 

8. Identification Of Risks Within Committee Reports .............................................. 9 

9. Roles And Responsibilities .............................................................................. 10 

Appendix A .............................................................................................................. 12 

Appendix B .............................................................................................................. 14 

Appendix C .......................................................
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain in Planning - Fee Schedule for Monitoring Habitat Creation and Enhancement
	MANDATORY BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN IN PLANNING – FEE SCHEDULE FOR MONITORING HABITAT CREATION AND ENHANCEMENT Short EQIA

	6 CIL Spending Requests 2024/2025
	Approved Infrastructure Projects Three Rivers District Council
	5. Batchworth Sea Scouts - Equality Impact and Outcome Assessment
	2. Batchworth Sea Scouts climate and sustainability impact assesment
	Equality Impact and Outcome Assessment CWd Scouts FINAL VERSION 2
	CIL - Short Equality Impact and Outcome Assessment (EIA) 
	EIAs make services better for everyone and support value for money by getting services or projects right first time. 
	Equality Impact and Outcomes Assessment (EIA) Template 
	Name of the person completing the EIA: Sarah Wright, Trustee and Group Lead Volunteer 
	​Date: 
	2 Our duties in the Equality Act 2010 
	3 EIAs are always proportionate to: 
	4 When to complete an EIA: 
	Do you need to complete a full EIA? Consider: 

	1st Chorleywood V2.6 Climate and SustainabilityImpact Assesment External Partners template

	7 Risk Management Strategy Amendment
	Enc. 1 for Risk Management Strategy Amendment

	8 Budget Outturn Report
	9 The potential review of the Croxley Green and Sarratt Parish Boundary
	Enc. 1 for The potential review of the Croxley Green and Sarratt Parish Boundary
	Enc. 2 for The potential review of the Croxley Green and Sarratt Parish Boundary
	Enc. 3 for The potential review of the Croxley Green and Sarratt Parish Boundary

	12 Other business - If approved under item 3 above
	Chorleywood scouts Spending Request Form final version 4
	Cloisters Hall CIL Spending Request
	Rickmansworth Sports and Cricket Club Spending Request Form (Final v3)13.03.25
	P&R Scoring master spreadsheet January applications 2025






Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 MINUTES  

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Monday, 9 June 2025 from 7.30  - 9.10 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst OBE Councillor Sarah Nelmes  
 
Oliver Cooper, Stephen Cox, Steve Drury, Vicky Edwards, Rue Grewal, Philip Hearn, 
Chris Lloyd, Chris Mitchell, Louise Price, Reena Ranger and Jon Tankard 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
  

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Lucy Smith – Committee and Election Manager 
Joanne Wagstaffe – Chief Executive 
Kimberley Rowley – Head of Regulatory Services 
Alison Scott – Head of Finance 
Ludmilla Iyavoo – Interim Deputy Chief Legal Officer (Litigation and Licensing) 
Phil King – Data Protection and Resilience Manager 
Adam Ralton – Development Management Team Leader 
Rebecca Young – Head of Strategy and Partnerships 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
(2) Members of the public 

 
PR124 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received 

 
PR224 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee Meeting held on 10 March 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair of the meeting. 

 
PR324 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
PR424 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Tankard declared a non-pecuniary interest in Abbots Langley Parish Council. 

 
PR524 MANDATORY BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN IN PLANNING - FEE SCHEDULE FOR 
MONITORING HABITAT CREATION AND ENHANCEMENT  

 



 

Members discussed the Mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain in Planning Fee Schedule with 
concerns being raised around the fees being set without considering the size of the 
application. Councillor Cooper expressed belief that the fees should reflect the size of the 
application and focus on a fee per hectare. This would mean that the fee would fall for smaller 
applications and rise for larger applications. 
 
It was clarified that the fee schedule was set from guidance from the Ecological Society 
Advisers. It was noted that the scheme was in its infancy and expected to be refined following 
the first year’s findings. Council Giles-Medhurst clarified that the recommendations were loose 
for officers to make changes to the fees following the meeting. 
 
Members queried the financial situation of a development that did not pay or moved out of the 
district. It was noted that the council would have enforcement powers if a development within 
the district does not pay the fees however enforcement action would not be possible for a 
development that had moved away from the district as the council would have no jurisdiction 
to monitor or to act outside of the district. The fees would then be paid to the council that the 
development fell under. 
 
It was noted that the progress of the item would be reported annually under the Fees and 
Charges Regime.  
 
The recommendations in the report were agreed by general assent with the amendment that 
Table 2.3.5 be reviewed with an increased differential incremental higher scale for larger sites 
and a decreased differential lower scale for smaller sites. 

 
PR624 CIL SPENDING REQUESTS 2024/2025  

 
Councillor Cooper expressed concern that CIL items should not be discussed with the 
exclusion of the press and public and instead should be discussed openly. 
  
Councillor Cooper queried the amounts proposed to be awarded to Batchworth Sea Scouts 
and 1st Chorleywood Scouts HQ. 
 
Kimberley Rowley Head of Regulatory Services, clarified that two quotes were submitted by 
Batchworth Sea Scouts, only items relating to Strategic Infrastructure were taken forward and 
officers considered the highest quote with ineligible items removed. A discrepancy in the cost 
of the Asbestos removal was noted. 
 
Backbench Councillor Reed stated that Batchworth Sea Scouts had submitted a well written 
application and was a model example of what an application contains. The application will 
reflect a real change in the community. 
 
Members queried whether an application either successful or unsuccessful would be able to 
reapply, it was noted that the applicants would be welcome to reapply, and each application 
would be considered on its own merits, and potential inflationary costs would be considered. 
 
Members heard from Andy Dalgliesh on behalf of the Rickmansworth Cricket Club 
 “Rickmansworth Cricket Club is committed to creating a legacy, the facilities of the club 
are substandard, and the community does not appreciate the unique setting the facilities 
holds. Rickmansworth Cricket Club could be the best venue in the country. Kids are travelling 
to play at other grounds due to massive flooding issues that could be fixed with a converse 
drainage system. One team played one home game out of 10, even with the good weather 
umpires did not want to continue as there was standing water on the field. The youth sector is 
booming but Rickmansworth Cricket Club is losing kids to other clubs as the club cannot give 
them the facilities they deserve. The changing facilities require improvement and women and 
girls who use the football pitch can also use the facilities. Disabled access needs improvement 
and sporting options to those with mobility issues. Rickmansworth Cricket Club can be a 
massive community asset, and it will be very sad if it does not go ahead.” 



 

 
 It was noted by Kimberley Rowley Head of Regulatory Services, that officers had requested 
further information from the club that they did not receive. The Environment Agency had not 
been consulted at the time of the application and planning permission had not yet been 
granted for all the works. No match funding had been secured however there had been a lot of 
local support. 
 
Councillor Lloyd offered to advise Rickmansworth Cricket Club outside of the committee and 
work together to improve the clubs standing. 
 
Councillor Cooper queried the score Rickmansworth Cricket Club was given and expressed 
concern that this fell to not securing matched funding. It was clarified by Kimberley Rowley 
Head of Regulatory Services that any further information following the papers being published 
had not been received. Match funding does not affect the issues relating to planning 
permission and the Environment Agency. 
 
Members advised the applicant to resubmit the application for the next round of CIL funding. 
Councillor Cooper raised a motion to amend the recommendations to approve the 
Rickmansworth Cricket Club application and increase the payment. The motion was rejected 
following legal advice from the Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 
The recommendations in the report were agreed by general assent. 

 
PR724 BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT  

 
It was noted that Councillor Price thank Alison Scott, Head of Finance and team for their work 
on the Budget outturn report.  
 
Councillor Ranger queried the effectiveness and value for money of the Garden Waste 
System. Councillor Nelmes clarified that the outturn figures now match expectations however 
regarding trade food waste take up had been slow, but not all firms will require the service. 
 
Councillor Mitchell noted that the council was operating at a loss of half a million, but the 
council retains a reserve of 6 million GBP. Members noted that Climate Change received 
external grant funding and based on external advisers, the council did not charge the revenue 
budget £500,000 as had occurred in previous years. 
 
The recommendations were agreed by general assent. 
 
NOTE Councillor Reed left the room 20:46 and returned 20:47 

 
PR824 THE POTENTIAL REVIEW OF THE CROXLEY GREEN AND SARRATT PARISH 
BOUNDARY  

 
The potential Review of the Croxley Green and Sarratt Parish Boundary had been brought 
back to Committee following Sarratt Parish Council sharing their joint viewpoint with Croxley 
Green. Both Croxley Green Parish Council and Sarratt Parish Council together requested that 
the Boundary Review be put on hold whilst awaiting the result of planning permission of the 
proposed site in Sarratt Parish District. 
 
Councillor Mitchell expressed concern that the potential review is not lost and instead be 
revisited at a set time and date however members discussed the review be brought back by 
request. 
 
It was agreed by general assent to not continue with the recommendations unless requested 
by Croxley Green Parish Council and Sarratt Parish Council. 

 
PR924 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  



 

 
PR1024 ABBOTS LANGLEY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN REGULATION 16 
CONSULTATION  

 
Members received an outline of the Abbots Langley Neighbourhood Plan from Marko Kalik 
Head of Planning Policy and Conservation, the plan had been formally submitted and checked 
against legal requirements. The consultation would go live the following week depending on 
the council website status. The consultation would run for 6 weeks and during this time 
officers would be contacting the Parish Council to share feedback on the plan and the Parish 
Council can respond on the feedback before being handed over to an examiner. The examiner 
would bring back a report to the Parish and then to Committee and the final step would be to 
liaise with the election team on a potential election date. 
 
The Recommendations in the report were agreed by General Assent. 

 
PR1324 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AMENDMENT  

 
Members discussed the Risk Management Strategy Amendment and the inclusion of the 
green belt as a category rather than an item on the Risk Register. Officers clarified the 
purpose of the Risk Management Strategy was about how the council operates and functions 
and not the district.  
 
Councillor Cooper raised a motion that the Green Belt be added to the Risk Management 
Strategy Amendment as a category. Councillor Edwards seconded.  
 
The item was put to the vote with 4 votes for, 7 votes against, and 1 abstained.  
 
The Recommendations were agreed by general assent.  

 
 

CHAIR 
 


